Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

WORKING WONDERS

How to Make the Impossible Happen

The difference between what's possible and what’s not is a construct
of the human mind, a matter of perspective, and it’s one that can
be changed. Working Wonders explains the fundamentals that shape
the mind: how it builds walls to protect itself and how a person can
tear those walls down to tackle challenges that would have previously
been discounted as unrealistic. This volume shares case studies fea-
turing people making the impossible a reality and, in doing so, chan-
ging the world for the better. On a deeper level and yet still using
nontechnical language, the book identifies possible neurological and
psychosocial mechanisms that limit the brain, and techniques that
may open it up to exploring the seemingly unachievable. Praszkier
also introduces the concept of “possibilitivity,” a personality trait
that reflects the propensity to perceive insurmountable challenges as
doable, and concludes by presenting a portfolio of “Do-It-Yourself”
techniques.

RYSZARD PRASZKIER is an emeritus professor at the Institute for
Social Studies, University of Warsaw, Poland. He has merged decades
of practical experience in the field of social innovation with his
passion for academic research and connecting theory with practice.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

WORKING WONDERS
How to Make the Impossible Happen

RYSZARD PRASZKIER
University of Warsaw

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge cB2 88s, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, Ny 10006, Usa
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi — 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
DOI: 10.1017/9781108553148

© Cambridge University Press 2019

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,

no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2019
Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd. Padstow Cornwall
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Praszkier, Ryszard, 1945— author.

Title: Working wonders : how to make the impossible
happen / Ryszard Praszkier, University of Warsaw.
Description: Cambridge, United Kingdom;

New York, NY : Cambridge University Press, 2019. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2019019446 | 15BN 9781108428606 (hardback) |
ISBN 9781108450720 (paperback)

Subjects: LCSH: Problem solving. | Creative thinking. |
Adaptability (Psychology) | Organizational change. | Social change.
Classification: LCC BF449.r73 2019 | DDC 153.4/3-dc23
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2019019446

ISBN 978-1-108-42860-6 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-108-45072-0 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy
of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

List of Figures
Acknowledgments
Authors Note: List of Characters

Introduction

PART I THOSE WHO MADE THE IMPOSSIBLE HAPPEN
1 “The Purpose of Work Is to Feel Good about Life”
2 Bringing Empathy to Schools
3 “Moving the World with One Hand”
4 Those Who Made the Impossible Happen: Drawing
Conclusions
PART II ENTRENCHING AND DEFENDING THE FORTRESS
s Brain Unmalleability
6 Keep It Consistent
Majority Influence

8 Connections That Close the Mind

~

9  DPersonal Book on Shared Reality

PART III OPENING THE MIND: POSSIBILITIVITY
10 They Did It!

11 Brain Plasticity

page vii
ix
xi

16

24
30

37
39
43
48
52
56
61
63

70

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

vi
12
13
14
I5
16

17

Contents
Creativity Opens Closed Doors
Complexity, Inconsistent Thinking, and Paradoxes
Minority Influence
Networks That Boost Creativity
Sync Your Mind with Others
Opening the Mind: Possibilitivity

PART IV DO-IT-YOURSELF TIPS

18

9

20

21
22
23
24
25

Precondition One: Building a Supportive Ambience
Forest for the Trees

The Opening Value of Allegories, Metaphors,

and Paradoxes

Games and Simulations

Joy and Dancing: A Royal Way to Opening the Mind
A Flexible Body Opens the Mind

Imagination as a Key to the Impossible

Summary: Training Possibilitivity

Précis

Appendix: Measuring Possibilitivity
References
Index

76
82
90
94
101

106

113
11§

119

126
135
142
152

159

170

179
183

197

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

N AN AW N

[ee]

I0
II
12

13

14
15

Figures

Muhammad Yunus receiving the 2006 Nobel Peace Prize
LeadWise home page

Roots of Empathy: the baby becomes the teacher

Piotr Pawlowski’s mouth-paintings

Protective mechanisms

Levels of adaptation

Mechanisms contributing to the enhancement of
possibilitivity

One of the Commodus slides

Temple Grandin with cattle

A v-shaped flock of birds

Preeda Limmontakul’s coffee paintings

Augmenting possibilitivity

Historic Harpers Ferry at the junction of the Shenandoah
and Potomac rivers

AIESEC members starting morning session with dancing
The typical Feldenkrais sitting position

vii

page 3
15
20
26

37
54

61
66
68
102
110
113

139
147
157

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgments

First and foremost, I want to thank the people who've made the impossible
happen and, in doing so, have changed the world for better. They were the
core source of knowledge and inspiration for this book.

Much of the impetus for this book came from Ashoka founder and
CEO William Drayton and from University of Warsaw Professor Andrzej
Nowak, whose insightful observations seeded many of my ideas. It’s also
a pleasure to thank friends who have been critically important advisors
throughout this endeavor. In particular, I am grateful for the mentorship
of Zbigniew “Bish” Turlej, Ph.D., a physicist and business analyst, whose
healthy skepticism kept me grounded. I thank Professor David Brée,
Ph.D., for his diligent cooperation throughout the entire project and his
thoughtful comments and feedback.

Many thanks to my son, Tom Praszkier, for his professional help in
preparing the photos. Thanks to Helen Taylor for her editorial skills and
significant comments and suggestions, which have added value to the con-
tent of this publication. I also want to thank Taylor Leet-Otley, the Ashoka
volunteer, for ironing out the wrinkles.

Finally, I want to thank my wife, Anna, whose intelligence and con-
structive criticism served as my guidepost for this and all previous
publications. May she rest in peace.

The book is credited to the Robert B. Zajonc Institute for Social Studies,
University of Warsaw.

ix

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders

Ryszard Praszkier
Frontmatter
More Information

Authors Note
List of Characters

In this book we will present multiple case studies and examples of individ-
uals who, in spite of the prevailing conviction that their vision was impos-
sible to realize, remained confident that it was doable and successfully
implemented their ideas. These remarkable people come from different
countries and continents around the world, and vary in social strata, edu-

cation, experience, age, and gender. They include:

Ricardo Semler
Mary Gordon
Piotr Pawlowski

Shannon Dosemagen

Arif Khan

Temp Keller
Lucy Chagnon
Temple Grandin
Amit Agarwal
Karin Strauss

Carlos Mario Rodriguez

Anna Young
Brian Bannon

Dori Roberts

Gen. Stanley McChrystal

Karim Sy
Denis Ole Sonkoi
Fr. Paul Okoth

Preeda Limmontakul

Chris Rufer
Dennis W. Bakke
Jerry White

Brazil
Canada
Poland
USA
Pakistan
USA
Canada
USA
India
USA
Costa Rica
USA
USA
USA
USA
Senegal
Kenya
Uganda
Thailand
USA
USA
USA

xi

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 4

Chapter 10
Chapter 10
Chapter 10
Chapter 12
Chapter 12
Chapter 12
Chapter 12
Chapter 12
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 17
Chapter 17
Chapter 17
Chapter 17
Chapter 22
Chapter 22
Chapter 25

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-42860-6 — Working Wonders
Ryszard Praszkier

Frontmatter

More Information

xii Author’s Note

Bart Weetjens Tanzania
Elizabeth Fry Great Britain
Bill Strickland USA
Ndinini Sikar Tanzania
Carlo Pertini Italy

Chapter 25
Précis
Précis
Précis
Précis

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781108428606
www.cambridge.org

