

#### WORKING WONDERS

How to Make the Impossible Happen

The difference between what's possible and what's not is a construct of the human mind, a matter of perspective, and it's one that can be changed. Working Wonders explains the fundamentals that shape the mind: how it builds walls to protect itself and how a person can tear those walls down to tackle challenges that would have previously been discounted as unrealistic. This volume shares case studies featuring people making the impossible a reality and, in doing so, changing the world for the better. On a deeper level and yet still using nontechnical language, the book identifies possible neurological and psychosocial mechanisms that limit the brain, and techniques that may open it up to exploring the seemingly unachievable. Praszkier also introduces the concept of "possibilitivity," a personality trait that reflects the propensity to perceive insurmountable challenges as doable, and concludes by presenting a portfolio of "Do-It-Yourself" techniques.

RYSZARD PRASZKIER is an emeritus professor at the Institute for Social Studies, University of Warsaw, Poland. He has merged decades of practical experience in the field of social innovation with his passion for academic research and connecting theory with practice.





## **WORKING WONDERS**

How to Make the Impossible Happen

RYSZARD PRASZKIER

University of Warsaw





# **CAMBRIDGE**UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108428606 DOI: 10.1017/9781108553148

© Cambridge University Press 2019

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2019

Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd. Padstow Cornwall

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Praszkier, Ryszard, 1945— author.
Title: Working wonders: how to make the impossible happen / Ryszard Praszkier, University of Warsaw.
Description: Cambridge, United Kingdom;
New York, NY: Cambridge University Press, 2019. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2019019446 | ISBN 9781108428606 (hardback) |
ISBN 9781108450720 (paperback)
Subjects: LCSH: Problem solving. | Creative thinking. |
Adaptability (Psychology) | Organizational change. | Social change.
Classification: LCC BF449.P73 2019 | DDC 153.4/3—dc23
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2019019446

ISBN 978-1-108-42860-6 Hardback ISBN 978-1-108-45072-0 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



### Contents

List	of Figures	page vii
Ack	nowledgments	ix
Aut	hor's Note: List of Characters	xi
	Introduction	I
PAF	RT I THOSE WHO MADE THE IMPOSSIBLE HAPPEN	7
I	"The Purpose of Work Is to Feel Good about Life"	9
2	Bringing Empathy to Schools	16
3	"Moving the World with One Hand"	24
4	Those Who Made the Impossible Happen: Drawing Conclusions	30
PAF	RT II ENTRENCHING AND DEFENDING THE FORTRESS	37
5	Brain Unmalleability	39
6	Keep It Consistent	43
7	Majority Influence	48
8	Connections That Close the Mind	52
9	Personal Book on Shared Reality	56
PAF	RT III OPENING THE MIND: POSSIBILITIVITY	61
IO	They Did It!	63
II	Brain Plasticity	70

V



vi	Contents		
12	Creativity Opens Closed Doors	76	
13	Complexity, Inconsistent Thinking, and Paradoxes	82	
14	Minority Influence	90	
15	Networks That Boost Creativity	94	
16	Sync Your Mind with Others	IOI	
17	Opening the Mind: Possibilitivity	106	
PART IV DO-IT-YOURSELF TIPS			
18	Precondition One: Building a Supportive Ambience	115	
19	Forest for the Trees	119	
20	The Opening Value of Allegories, Metaphors, and Paradoxes	126	
21	Games and Simulations	135	
22	Joy and Dancing: A Royal Way to Opening the Mind	142	
23	A Flexible Body Opens the Mind	152	
24	Imagination as a Key to the Impossible	159	
25	Summary: Training Possibilitivity	165	
	Précis	170	
Appendix: Measuring Possibilitivity References		179 183	
Index		197	



## **Figures**

I	Muhammad Yunus receiving the 2006 Nobel Peace Prize	page 3
2	LeadWise home page	15
3	Roots of Empathy: the baby becomes the teacher	20
4	Piotr Pawłowski's mouth-paintings	26
5	Protective mechanisms	37
6	Levels of adaptation	54
7	Mechanisms contributing to the enhancement of	
	possibilitivity	61
8	One of the Commodus slides	66
9	Temple Grandin with cattle	68
Ю	A v-shaped flock of birds	102
II	Preeda Limmontakul's coffee paintings	IIO
12	Augmenting possibilitivity	113
13	Historic Harpers Ferry at the junction of the Shenandoah	
	and Potomac rivers	139
14	AIESEC members starting morning session with dancing	147
15	The typical Feldenkrais sitting position	157





### Acknowledgments

First and foremost, I want to thank the people who've made the impossible happen and, in doing so, have changed the world for better. They were the core source of knowledge and inspiration for this book.

Much of the impetus for this book came from Ashoka founder and CEO William Drayton and from University of Warsaw Professor Andrzej Nowak, whose insightful observations seeded many of my ideas. It's also a pleasure to thank friends who have been critically important advisors throughout this endeavor. In particular, I am grateful for the mentorship of Zbigniew "Bish" Turlej, Ph.D., a physicist and business analyst, whose healthy skepticism kept me grounded. I thank Professor David Brée, Ph.D., for his diligent cooperation throughout the entire project and his thoughtful comments and feedback.

Many thanks to my son, Tom Praszkier, for his professional help in preparing the photos. Thanks to Helen Taylor for her editorial skills and significant comments and suggestions, which have added value to the content of this publication. I also want to thank Taylor Leet-Otley, the Ashoka volunteer, for ironing out the wrinkles.

Finally, I want to thank my wife, Anna, whose intelligence and constructive criticism served as my guidepost for this and all previous publications. May she rest in peace.

The book is credited to the Robert B. Zajonc Institute for Social Studies, University of Warsaw.





### Author's Note List of Characters

In this book we will present multiple case studies and examples of individuals who, in spite of the prevailing conviction that their vision was impossible to realize, remained confident that it was doable and successfully implemented their ideas. These remarkable people come from different countries and continents around the world, and vary in social strata, education, experience, age, and gender. They include:

Ricardo Semler Mary Gordon Piotr Pawłowski Shannon Dosemagen Arif Khan Temp Keller Lucy Chagnon Temple Grandin Amit Agarwal Karin Strauss Carlos Mario Rodriguez Anna Young Brian Bannon Dori Roberts Gen. Stanley McChrystal Karim Sy Denis Ole Sonkoi Fr. Paul Okoth	Brazil Canada Poland USA Pakistan USA Canada USA India USA Costa Rica USA	Chapter I Chapter 2 Chapter 3 Chapter 4 Chapter 4 Chapter 10 Chapter 10 Chapter 12 Chapter 13 Chapter 17 Chapter 17
Denis Ole Sonkoi	Kenya	Chapter 17
Fr. Paul Okoth	Uganda	Chapter 17
Preeda Limmontakul	Thailand	Chapter 17
Chris Rufer	USA	Chapter 22
Dennis W. Bakke	USA	Chapter 22
Jerry White	USA	Chapter 25



xii Author's Note

Bart Weetjens Tanzania Chapter 25 Elizabeth Fry Great Britain Précis Bill Strickland USA Précis Ndinini Sikar Tanzania Précis Carlo Pertini Italy Précis